

Nos. 10-56971, 11-16255  
IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the  
Southern District of California  
No. 3:09-cv-02371-IEG-BGS (Hon. Irma E. Gonzales)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WESTERN STATES SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION;  
SHERIFF ADAM CHRISTIANSON; SHERIFF JON LOPEY; SHERIFF MARGARET  
MIMS; SHERIFF TOM BOSENKO; DAVID HENCRATT; SHERIFF STEVEN  
DURFOR; SHERIFF THOMAS ALLMAN; SHERIFF DAVID ROBINSON; SHERIFF  
SCOTT JONES; SHERIFF BRUCE HANEY; SHERIFF JOHN D'AGOSTINI; AND  
RETIRED SHERIFF LARRY JONES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathan S. Goldstein, Esq.  
McNelly & Goldstein, LLC  
11 Church Road  
Hatfield, PA 19440  
(610) 727-4191

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Western States Sheriffs' Association; Sheriff Adam Christianson;  
Sheriff Jon Lopey; Sheriff Margaret Mims; Sheriff Tom Bosenko; Sheriff David Hencratt; Sheriff  
Steven Durfor; Sheriff Thomas Allman; Sheriff David Robinson; Sheriff Scott Jones; Sheriff  
Bruce Haney; Sheriff John D'Agostini; and Retired Sheriff Larry Jones*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
WESTERN STATES SHERIFFS’ ASSOCIATION.....	1
SHERIFF ADAM CHRISTIANSON FROM STANISLAUS COUNTY.....	1
SHERIFF JON LOPEY FROM SISKIYOU COUNTY.....	2
SHERIFF MARGARET MIMS FROM FRESNO COUNTY.....	2
SHERIFF TOM BOSENKO FROM SHASTA COUNTY.....	2
SHERIFF DAVID HENCRATT FROM TEHAMA COUNTY.....	2
SHERIFF STEVEN DURFOR FROM YUBA COUNTY.....	3
SHERIFF THOMAS ALLMAN FROM MENDOCINO COUNTY.....	3
SHERIFF DAVID ROBINSON FROM KINGS COUNTY.....	3
SHERIFF SCOTT JONES FROM SACRAMENTO COUNTY.....	3
SHERIFF BRUCE HANEY FROM TRINITY COUNTY.....	3
SHERIFF JOHN D’AGOSTINI FROM EL DORADO COUNTY.....	3
RETIRED SHERIFF LARRY JONES FROM GLEN COUNTY.....	4
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT.....	4
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) STATEMENT.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	4
DISCUSSION.....	6

I. CALIFORNIA ONLY PERMITS ITS CITIZENS TO CARRY LOADED FIREARMS PURSUANT TO A CCW LICENSE.....6

a. Obtaining a CCW Under California Law Generally.....6

b. San Diego’s Additional Requirements for Obtaining a CCW.....8

II. SELF DEFENSE IS INHERENTLY GOOD CAUSE.....9

III. CURRENT SAN DIEGO STANDARD YIELDS AN ARBITRARY RESULT.....10

IV. CURRENT SAN DIEGO STANDARD IS OUT OF ACCORD WITH CALIFORNIA NORMS AND NATIONAL NORMS.....12

V. CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....6, 9, 11

*McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....9

*Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego*, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....9, 13

**STATUTES**

Cal. Penal Code §26150.....6

Cal. Penal Code §26155.....6

Cal. Penal Code §26160.....7

Cal. Penal Code §26165..... 7

Cal. Penal Code §26185.....7

Cal. Penal Code §26190.....7

Cal. Penal Code §26205.....7

Cal. Penal Code §26225.....8

21 Okl. St. Ann. § 1290.25.....13

K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c17.....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Appellant Opening Brief.....6, 12

Brian Anise Patrick, *Rise of the Anti-Media: Informing America’s Concealed Weapons Movement* (Lexington Books, 2009).....13

John R. Lott, Jr., *More Guns Less Crime*, Ch. 4 (3d ed. University of Chicago Press 2010).....13

John R. Lott, Jr., *What a Balancing Test Will Show for Right-to-Carry Laws*, 71 Md. L. Rev. 1207 (2012).....12
